

22028



Doc#2009-21803
Date 11/16/2009
04:09:00 PM
Filed & Recorded in
Official Records of
Faulkner County
RHONDA WHARTON
FAULKMER COUNTY CIRCUIT CLERY
By
D_C_

City of Conway, Arkansas Ordinance No. <u>O-09-132</u>

AN ORDINANCE APPOPRIATING INSURANCE FUNDS RECEIVED FROM VPI PET INSURANCE & SOUTHERN FARM BUREAU TO THE CONWAY POLICE DEPARTMENT; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES

WHEREAS, the City of Conway has received three checks totaling \$605.59 from VPI Pet Insurance (insurance proceeds) for K9 veterinarian bills and;

WHEREAS, the Conway Police Department needs these funds to replenish their K9 expenditure account for future expenses;

WHEREAS, the City of Conway has received a check in the amount of \$915.14 from Southern Farm Bureau (insurance proceeds) for repairs necessary to fix a CPD motorcycle that was damaged in an accident and:

WHEREAS, the Conway Police Department needs these funds to make the necessary repairs;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CONWAY, ARKANSAS THAT:

SECTION 1. The City of Conway shall accept the insurance proceeds in the amount of \$605.59 and appropriate from the Insurance Proceeds Revenue Account (01.512) to the Police Department's K9 Animal expenditure account (01.113.389).

SECTION 2. The City of Conway shall accept the insurance proceeds in the amount of \$915.14 and appropriate from the Insurance Proceeds Revenue Account (01.512) to the Police Department's vehicle maintenance expenditure account (01.113.234).

SECTION 3. All ordinances in conflict herewith are repealed to the extent of the conflict.

PASSED this 3rd day of November, 2009.

APPROVED:

Mayor Tab Townse!!

ATTEST:

Michael Q. Garrett City Clerk/Treasurer